

No. 26-3009

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff—Appellee,

v.

BRIAN COLE, JR.,
Defendant—Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
THE HONORABLE AMIR H. ALI, DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE No. 1:26-CR-00001

**APPELLANT’S BRIEF AND MEMORANDUM
OF LAW AND FACT**

MARIO B. WILLIAMS
JOHN M. SHOREMAN
HUMANITY DIGNITY AND
RIGHTS LLC
Life Time Work - Buckhead
3480 Peachtree Road, NE, 2d Flr
Atlanta, Georgia 30326
(470) 257-2485
mwilliams@hdrattorneys.com
jms@mcfaddensshoreman.com

J. ALEX LITTLE
ZACK C. LAWSON
JOHN R. GLOVER
LITSON PLLC
54 Music Sq. E., Ste. 300
Nashville, TN, 37203
(615) 985-8205
alex@litson.co
zack@litson.co
jr@litson.co

Counsel for Defendant - Appellant

February 25, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Statutory Background.....	5
<i>The Bail Reform Act</i>	5
<i>18 U.S.C. § 3060</i>	7
II. Factual and Procedural Background	8
A. <i>The Charges and Arrest</i>	8
B. <i>The § 3060 Proceedings</i>	9
C. <i>The Bail Reform Act Proceedings</i>	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	23

I.	The District Court Erred in Ordering Cole’s Detention Under the Bail Reform Act	23
A.	The Bail Reform Act’s Forward-Looking Framework Requires More Than Proof of Dangerous Offense Conduct.....	24
B.	The Record Establishes That Cole Does Not Pose an Articulate Present Danger That Conditions Cannot Mitigate.....	26
C.	The Proposed Conditions Reasonably Assure Community Safety.....	29
D.	The District Court’s Failure to Engage the Countervailing Evidence Requires Remand	32
E.	Similarly Situated Defendants Have Been Granted Pre-Trial Release	33
II.	The District Court Also Erred in Denying Cole’s Motion for Release Under 18 U.S.C. § 3060(d).....	39
A.	The Obligation to Schedule the Preliminary Hearing Rested Exclusively with the Court	40
B.	The Government’s Attempt to Satisfy § 3060(e) Through a Superior Court Grand Jury Indictment Was Legally Invalid Under the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure and the Rules Enabling Act	45
1.	<i>The Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure unambiguously limit grand jury convening authority to federal courts</i>	46
2.	<i>The Rules Enabling Act supersedes D.C. Code § 11-1916(a).....</i>	47

3. <i>The Superior Court cannot return federal indictments</i>	49
4. <i>The government cannot invoke the ambiguity its own conduct created to justify Cole’s continued detention</i>	50
C. The January 6 Superseding Federal Indictment Did Not Retroactively Cure the § 3060(d) Violation, and Cole’s Discharge Remains Mandatory.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF STYLE COMPLIANCE.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF APPENDIX COMPLIANCE	62

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 41 (1959)	49
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	58
<i>Coleman v. Burnett</i> , 477 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	1
<i>Elms v. United States</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d. 897 (D. Nev. 2020)	52
<i>Hairston v. United States</i> , 359 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	43
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 342 A.3d 1222 (D.C. 2025)	50
<i>Penfield Co. v. Securities & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 330 U.S. 585 (1947)	47
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 548 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	49
<i>United States v. Almohandis</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D. Mass. 2004)	35-36
<i>United States v. Al-Arian</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	37
<i>United States v. Alwan</i> , No. 1:02-cr-00214-WMS-HKS-2 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2003)	37

<i>United States v. Aranda-Hernandez</i> , 95 F.3d 977 (10th Cir. 1996)	41, 55
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , No. 1:07MJ2, 2007 WL 189456, (N.D.W. Va. Jan. 22, 2007)	43
<i>United States v. Goba</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 182 (W.D.N.Y. 2002)	37
<i>United States v. King</i> , 482 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	1
<i>United States v. Melville</i> , 306 F. Supp. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 1969)	36
<i>United States v. Munchel</i> , 991 F.3d 1273 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	1, 6, 21, 24-29, 32-35
<i>United States v. Nwokoro</i> , 651 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	42
<i>United States v. Reynoso</i> , 38 F.4th 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	42
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 455 F.2d 407 (5th Cir. 1972)	55-56
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	5, 23, 38
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 22 F. App'x 137 (4th Cir. 2001)	22

<i>United States v. Soriano-Jarquin</i> , 492 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , No. 25-mj-225 (D.D.C.)	45-51
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	21
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 336 (D.N.J. 2020)	52
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 526 F. App'x 29 (2d Cir. 2013)	55

FEDERAL STATUTESPage No.

18 U.S.C. § 844	1, 6, 8, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3060	i, 1-5, 6-10, 18-22, 39-45, 50-59
18 U.S.C. § 3141	5
18 U.S.C. § 3142	1, 5-6, 17, 24, 32, 43, 58
18 U.S.C. § 3145	1, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1, 49
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2072	47-48

<u>RULES</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
FRCrP 1	46
FRCrP 5.1	7
FRCrP 6	46
FRCrP 7	46
D.C. Code § 11-1916(a)	47-48
<u>OTHER</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
4 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1030 n.2 (2d ed. 1987)	47-48
Lois Beckett, <i>Revealed: Majority of People Charged in Capitol Attack Aren't in Jail</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (May 28, 2021, 6:00 PM), https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2021/may/28/us-capitol-attack-suspects-jail-trial	33-34
Spencer Hsu, <i>Man Photographed with Foot on Desk in Pelosi's Office Released from Jail Pending Trial in Jan. 6 Capitol Riot</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Apr. 27, 2021), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/legal-issues/pelosi-desk-rioter-released/2021/04/27/9fb5f3f8-a797-11eb-8d25-7b30e74923ea_story.html	34-35
<i>Tennessee Mother and Son ("Zip Tie Guy") Sentenced on Felony and Misdemeanor Charges Related to Jan. 6 U.S. Capitol Breach</i> , U.S. Dep't of Just. (Sep. 8, 2023), https://www.justice.gov/usao-dc/pr/tennessee-mother-and-son-zip-tie-guy-sentenced-felony-and-misdemeanor-charges-related-jan	34
